

No. 06-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION
of the State of Georgia; Jerry Jackson, as Commissioner of
Revenue of the State of Georgia; Russell W. Hinton, as State
Auditor of the State of Georgia; and Ray J. Crawford, as
Director of the Georgia State Properties Commission,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ELLEN M. FITZSIMMONS
DAVID J. BOWLING
CSX CORPORATION
500 Water Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202
(904) 359-3200

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD
ILEANA M. CIOBANU
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000

PETER J. SHUDTZ
CSX CORPORATION
1331 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 783-8124

JAMES W. MCBRIDE
BAKER, DONELSON,
BEARMAN, CALDWELL
& BERKOWITZ, PC
555 Eleventh Street, NW
6th Floor
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 508-3400

Counsel for Petitioner

March 23, 2007

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JUDGMENT FOR WHICH REVIEW IS SOUGHT	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory Background	3
B. <i>Burlington Northern Railroad v. Oklahoma Tax Commission</i>	4
C. Factual Background.....	6
D. Proceedings Below	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. THE DECISION BELOW DEEPENS AN ALREADY EXISTING SPLIT AMONG THE CIRCUITS REGARDING THE RAILROADS' ABILITY TO CHALLENGE STATE METHODOLOGY	12
II. THE DECISION BELOW DIRECTLY CONTRAVENES THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTE AND UNDERMINES THE FEDERAL ANTIDISCRIMINATION REMEDY	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
III. IMMEDIATE REVIEW IS NECESSARY BE- CAUSE THE RULE BELOW HANDCUFFS RAILROADS IN CHALLENGING THE RE- CENT RAPID AND AGGRESSIVE ESCALA- TION OF STATE PROPERTY VALUATIONS....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Burlington N. R.R. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 23 F.3d 239 (9th Cir. 1994).....	14, 15
<i>Burlington N. R.R. v. Okla. Tax Comm'n</i> , 481 U.S. 454 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chesapeake W. Ry. v. Forst</i> , 938 F.2d 528 (4th Cir. 1991).....	13, 14
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995)	15, 16
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994).....	10, 17
<i>Ebben v. Commissioner</i> , 783 F.2d 906 (9th Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	10
<i>Richmond, Fredericksburg & Potomac R.R. v. Forst</i> , 4 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 1993).....	14, 20
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 317 U.S. 369 (1943).....	17
 STATUTES	
Pub. L. No. 94-210, 90 Stat. 31 (1976)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1341	4
49 U.S.C. § 11501	<i>passim</i>
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
S. Rep. No. 94-499 (1975), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 14	3
S. Rep. No. 91-630 (1969)	3
H.R. Rep. No. 94-725 (1975)	3, 22
 OTHER AUTHORITY	
State Bd. of Equalization, <i>Public Utility and Air-line Flight Equipment Digest</i> (2006)	20, 21
